

No. 21-1088

In The Supreme Court of Texas

Fire Protection Service, Inc.,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

Survitec Survival Products, Inc.,
Defendant - Appellee.

On Certified Question from the
United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals
No. 21-20145

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SURVITEC SURVIVAL PRODUCTS, INC.

Peter A. McLauchlan
Texas Bar No. 13740900
Peter@McLauchlanLawGroup.com
THE McLAUCHLAN LAW GROUP PLLC
950 Echo Lane, Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77024
(832) 966-7210 (tel/fax)

Jeremy Gaston
Texas Bar No. 24012685
jgaston@hcgllp.com
HAWASH CICACK & GASTON LLP
3401 Allen Parkway, Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77019
(713) 658-9015 (tel/fax)

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION CERTIFIED.....	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. Survitec’s challenge fits within the retroactive-law clause.	12
A. The Texas contract clause reaches laws that weaken a party’s ability to enforce a counterparty’s contractual obligations, which isn’t at issue here.....	12
B. The Texas retroactive-law clause reaches laws that restrict positive-law rights and liberties or that increase positive-law duties and liabilities, both of which occurred here.....	21
C. Any overlapping scope between the clauses would not render either superfluous.	29
II. Applying the Act to the parties’ agreement was a retroactive application of law.	34
A. The Act eliminated positive-law rights and liberties and attached new legal duties and liabilities to conduct occurring before it took effect (<i>i.e.</i> , the parties’ decision to have an at-will business relationship).....	34
B. Characterizing the parties’ agreement as a continuing contract does not make the Act “prospective only” because Survitec could not terminate the agreement after the Act went into effect except for cause, with cause narrowly defined.....	37
C. Whether the Act could be considered prospective in any sense as a matter of federal statutory construction does not answer the Texas constitutional question.	40

III. Application of the Act to the parties’ agreement violates the <i>Robinson</i> standard.....	42
A. Nature of the rights at issue	42
1. The right to associate at will was longstanding.....	42
2. The right was a fundamental liberty right: freedom from contract.....	42
3. The right was significant in terms of business and competitive risks.....	44
B. Degree of impairment	44
1. The extent of impairment was beyond total: the Act eliminated a right and imposed new and substantial duties, liabilities, and remedies.....	44
2. The Act singled out a limited set of supplier/dealer relationships.....	47
3. Survitec’s expectations were reasonable given the longstanding nature of the right and absence of retroactive regulation.....	48
4. The Act provided no grace period because constructive notice of a law begins on its effective date, not its enactment date.	49
C. The Legislature did not make the required findings to support retroactive legislation.	59
1. The desire to retroactively level the playing field between private business interests is not the required “compelling” public interest.	60
2. The Legislative did not make specific factual findings regarding the Act’s stated purpose or need for retroactive application.....	63
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	19, 53
<i>Alvarado v. Gonzales</i> , 552 S.W.2d 539 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1977, no writ).....	52
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Associated Mach. Tool Techs. v. Doosan Infracore Am., Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-2755, 2015 WL 13660130 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2015) (unpublished).....	30
<i>AT&T v. Rylander</i> , 2 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, pet. denied).....	53
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cty. Underground Water Conserv. Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	30, 32, 62, 64, 65
<i>Baytown Const. Co., Inc. v. City of Port Arthur, Tex.</i> , 792 S.W.2d 554 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1990, no writ).....	30
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	45
<i>Bob Tatone Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Bohatch v. Butler & Binion</i> , 977 S.W.2d 543 (Tex. 1998)	23
<i>Brooks v. Northglen Ass’n</i> , 141 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. 2004)	19
<i>Bull Int’l, Inc. v. MTD Consumer Grp., Inc.</i> , 654 Fed. Appx. 80 (3d Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chem. Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>Butler v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 51 U.S. 402 (1850)	14
<i>Cardenas v. State</i> , 683 S.W.2d 128 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1984, no writ)	26

<i>Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness, USA, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Chesapeake Operating, Inc. v. Denson</i> , 201 S.W.3d 369 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2006, pet. denied)	25
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965)	53
<i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997)	54-58
<i>Clear Lake City Water Auth. v. Clear Lake Utilities Co.</i> , 549 S.W.2d 385, 390-91 (Tex. 1977).....	24
<i>Click v. Seale</i> , 519 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. App.—Austin 1975)	25
<i>Colton Crane Co., LLC v. Terex Cranes Wilmington, Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-8525, 2010 WL 11519316 (C.D. Cal. June 2, 2010).....	62
<i>Corpus Christi People’s Baptist Church, Inc. v. Nueces County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 904 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. 1995)	14
<i>Deere & Co. v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 1197 (N.H. 2015)	61
<i>Dell Computer Corp. v. Rodriguez</i> , 390 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Detroit United Ry. v. Michigan</i> , 242 U.S. 238 (1916)	20
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. Enter. Products Partners, L.P.</i> , 593 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. 2020)	43
<i>Equipment Manufacturers Institute v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002).....	61
<i>Ewell v. Daggs</i> , 108 U.S. 143 (1883)	18
<i>Ex parte Abell</i> , 613 S.W.2d 255 (Tex. 1981)	25
<i>Farmers Union Oil Co. v. Allied Products Corp.</i> , 162 B.R. 834 (D.N.D. 1993)	62

<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	24
<i>Fort Wayne Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 625 F. Supp. 722 (N.D. Ind. 1986)	48
<i>Funkhouser v. J.B. Preston Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 163 (1933)	20
<i>Gaede v. SK Investments, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 753 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, pet. denied) ...	24
<i>Georgia Ry. & Power Co. v. Decatur</i> , 262 U.S. 432 (1923)	20
<i>Giles v. Stanton</i> , 26 S.W. 615 (Tex. 1894)	17
<i>Gross v. United States Mortgage Co.</i> , 108 U.S. 477 (1883)	18
<i>Henley v. Myers</i> , 215 U.S. 373 (1910)	20
<i>Highland Park Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Loring</i> , 323 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1959, no writ).....	52
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	49
<i>Hunn v. Dan Wilson Homes, Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>In re A.V.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2003)	63, 64, 65
<i>In re Doe 2</i> , 19 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. 2000)	22
<i>In re Halliburton Co.</i> , 80 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2002)	36
<i>In re Martin</i> , 117 B.R. 243 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1990)	16
<i>John Deere Const. & Forestry Co. v. Reliable Tractor, Inc.</i> , 957 A.2d 595 (Md. 2008)	38, 39

<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 178 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, pet. denied) .	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 562 S.W.3d 168 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2018, pet. ref'd)	58
<i>Kennedy v. McMullen</i> , 39 S.W.2d 168 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1931, writ ref'd).....	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	21, 26, 44
<i>Langever v. Miller</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1025 (Tex. 1934)	15
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	20
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 326 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2010, pet. denied).....	16
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	27
<i>Mellinger v. City of Houston</i> , 3 S.W. 249 (Tex. 1887)	23, 29, 31
<i>Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. of Tex. v. State</i> , 100 S.W. 766 (Tex. 1907)	51, 56
<i>Montgomery County Hospital District v. Brown</i> , 965 S.W.2d 501 (Tex. 1998)	23
<i>National Surety Co. v. Architectural Decorating Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 276 (1912).....	20
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	62
<i>Northshore Cycles, Inc. v. Yamaha Motor Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Norton v. Kleberg County</i> , 231 S.W.2d 716 (Tex. 1950)	52
<i>Popham v. Patterson</i> , 51 S.W.2d 680 (Tex. 1932)	52

<i>Reliable Tractor, Inc. v. John Deere Constr. & Forestry Co.</i> , 376 F. Appx. 938 (11th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	40-41
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	22
<i>Satterlee v. Matthewson</i> , 27 U.S. 380 (1829).....	18, 19
<i>Sherman v. Smith</i> , 66 U.S. 587 (1861).....	19
<i>Stockholders of Peoples Banking Co. v. Sterling</i> , 300 U.S. 175 (1937).....	20
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	33
<i>Tenet Hosps. Ltd. v. Rivera</i> , 445 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2014).....	54, 65
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	53
<i>Tex. Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright</i> , 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971).....	52, 55, 56
<i>Travelers’ Ins. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1007 (Tex. 1934).....	12-13, 32
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Synatzske</i> , 438 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2014).....	54, 56-59, 61, 65
<i>Vaughn v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 239 Fed. Appx. 27 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	53
<i>Weekley Homes, L.P. v. Rao</i> , 336 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied).....	36
<i>Wright v. Hardie</i> , 32 S.W. 885 (Tex. 1895).....	52

Constitutional Provisions, Session Laws, Statutes, and Rules

1991 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 199 (H.B. 1694) 48
1999 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 725 (H.B. 965) 48
2007 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 885 (H.B. 2278) 48
2011 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 1039..... 2, 3, 60
42 U.S.C. § 1981 24
FED. R. CIV. P. 68..... 6, 7
TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE § 19.26 (repealed) 49
TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE § 55.055 (repealed) 49
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 57.001 *et seq.* (“Act”)..... *passim*
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 57.002..... 7
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 57.003..... 4, 50
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 57.153..... 2, 50
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 57.154.....2, 3, 50
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 57.353.....3, 6, 45
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 57.354 3, 6
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 57.355 3
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 57.358..... 6
TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 152.501..... 24
TEX. CONST. art. I § 16 7, 8, 12, 14, 21, 22
TEX. CONST. art. III § 39 52
TEX. CONST. art. XVI § 59..... 63
TEX. R. CIV. P. 9.4..... 69
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 21
U.S. CONST. art. I § 10 12

Legislative Materials

Tex. S.J., 82nd Leg., 2011 R.S. No. 67 (May 25, 2011)
Statement of Legislative Intent for HB 3079..... 59-60

Tex. H.J., 82nd Leg., 2011 R.S. No. 90 (May 30, 2011) Addendum.....	50
Licensing & Administrative Procedures Committee Meeting (April 19, 2011), <i>available at</i> https://house.texas.gov/video-audio/committee-broadcasts/82/	65
Business & Industry Committee Meeting (April 17, 2007), <i>available at</i> https://house.texas.gov/video-audio/committee-broadcasts/80/	66
 <i>Other Materials</i>	
3A ANDERSON U.C.C. § 2-326:49	24
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11 ed. 2019).....	13, 15
Robert L. Hale, <i>The Supreme Court and the Contract Clause</i> , 57 HARV. L. REV. 512 (1944)	19-20
1A QUINN’S UCC COMMENTARY & LAW DIGEST § 2-210[A][2]	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 1 (1981)	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 3 (1981)	16
